
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB 
www.broxtowe.gov.uk   

26 November 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

A meeting of the Housing Committee will be held on Tuesday, 4 December 2018 in the 
New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, commencing at 7.00 
pm.

Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

To Councillors: E Kerry (Chair)
A W G A Stockwell (Vice-Chair)
S A Bagshaw
L A Ball BEM
J C Goold

G Harvey
J K Marsters
J W McGrath
J M Owen
J C Patrick

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda.

3.  MINUTES PAGES 1 - 4

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018.  

Public Document Pack



4.  REFERENCES

4.1  Mental Health Working Group 
17 September 2018
Review of Support for Young People with Mental Health 
Problems

There was a detailed discussion about the services available 
to young people with mental health problems and their 
families.  It was noted that the Think Family approach was 
an attempt to negate the fact that services could, at times, 
be split.  

There was also consideration of the support given to lone 
parents through housing.  It was noted that many children do 
not have the opportunity to go on holidays and those who 
were at home for the whole six weeks suffered from long 
periods of inactivity.  The Group praised the fact that there 
was already a free holiday play scheme in place, but added 
that tying the scheme in with the Housing Department could 
be useful.

RECOMMENDEND to the Housing Committee that 
the Housing Section be asked to organise summer 
holiday activities in housing areas for low income 
families with children, in association with Liberty 
Leisure.

5.  DECANT POLICY PAGES 5 - 20

To seek Committee approval for a new policy that provides 
guidance of how the Council will manage the eventuality 
where a decant is required.

6.  DEMENTIA FRIENDLY BUNGALOWS PAGES 21 - 28

To seek Committee approval for the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) to purchase land at Willoughby Street on 
which to construct dementia friendly bungalows for the HRA, 
utilising funds from the Better care fund.

7.  RENTS TEAM RESTRUCTURE PAGES 29 - 42

To seek approval to restructure the Rent Section and recruit 
additional resources as part of the move to the Housing 
Department and in preparation for the implementation of 
Universal Credit.



8.  SOCIAL AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING UPDATE PAGES 43 - 44

To invite the Committee to consider the social and affordable 
housing need study commissioned by the Council.

9.  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - HOUSING

PAGES 45 - 52

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Housing Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key 
performance indicators therein.

10.  WORK PROGRAMME PAGES 53 - 54

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings.

 Circulations  
This document was circulated separately with the agenda.

PAGES 55 - 70



This page is intentionally left blank



1

HOUSING COMMITTEE

19 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor Eric Kerry (Chair)

Councillors: S A Bagshaw
L A Ball BEM
J Briggs
R H Darby
J C Goold
G Harvey
R I Jackson
J K Marsters
J M Owen
J C Patrick

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J W McGrath, M Radulovic and 
A W G A Stockwell.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

15. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 

16. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN - HOUSING - 
OUTTURN REPORT 

The Committee received a report on the progress against outcome targets identified in 
the Housing Business Plan. It was noted that the average re-let time was decreasing.

17. HOUSING SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

The Committee received a report on the Housing Service Annual Report. This is a 
regulatory requirement of the Regulator of Social Housing’s Tenant Involvement and 
Empowerment Standard.

The Regulator of Social Housing sets out the regulatory framework for social housing 
in England. The framework is a number of standards that registered providers are 
expected to meet. The consumer standards apply to all registered providers, including 
local authorities. 

RESOLVED that the Housing Service Annual Report 2017/18 be approved.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



2

18. CUSTOMER PROMISES

The Committee received an update on the the adoption of a set of Customer Promises 
across the work of the Housing Department.

The Housing Department identified key areas that required improvement, these being, 
the need to improve customer services and better interdepartmental communication 
and working. 

RESOLVED that the adoption of the Customer Promises by the Housing 
Service be approved.

19. GUIDANCE FOR THE USE OF LOCAL LETTINGS POLICIES 

The Committee reviewed the new Guidance for the Use of Local Lettings Policies.

Local authorities have the ability in accordance with The Housing Act 1996 to enable 
them to let properties to people who match a particular description or criteria where 
there is a demonstrated need to the approach.

Within the scope of this policy, the Council seeks to provide guidance on how local 
lettings policies could be used. 

RESOLVED that the Guidance for the use of Local Lettings Policies be 
approved.
 

20. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION

The Committee were advised of changes to mandatory licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation (HMOs).

The purpose of the mandatory licensing regime was to ensure that those HMOs likely 
to present the most significant health and safety risks are known to the local authority, 
with evidence provided that appropriate management arrangements have been made 
for the property.

The Council recognised the need for a standard for HMOs to be introduced to ensure 
the wellbeing of residents within the borough. This standard sets out the minimum 
sizing for sleeping rooms and is higher than the national legislated minimum. 

RESOLVED that the standards for HMOs in Broxtowe be approved.

Page 2



3

21. HOUSING RECHARGE (SUNDRY DEBTS) POLICY

The Committee reviewed the proposed Housing Recharge (Sundry Debts) Policy.

The aim of the Policy was to provide clear guidance to staff, tenants and leaseholders 
to explain when a service, or work undertaken by the Council, would be recharged to 
the tenant or the leaseholder.   

RESOLVED that the Housing Recharge (Sundry Debts) Policy be 
approved.

22. GRENFELL RESPONSE UPDATE

The Committee was updated on actions which have been taken since the last report in 
January, highlighted work currently in progress, and encourage discussion on 
potential future work, in response to the Grenfell fire tragedy.

An external audit of a number of fire risk assessments had led to recommendations for 
further work to address small breaches to compartmentalisation.

A capital budget for 2018/19 of £350,000 was available, which would allow for the 
survey work, the continuation of existing work to improve fire safety, and also allow for 
commencement of additional work to address recommendations from third party 
surveys.

RESOLVED that the suggestions as detailed in appendix 1 be adopted.

23. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme.  

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.

24. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

25. HOUSING REPAIRS AND HOUSING STRATEGY RESTRUCTURES

RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Performance Committee to:

1. Approve the new posts of: Senior Maintenance Officer (Compliance), Senior 
Work Planner, Facilities Co-ordinator, Housing Systems Administrator and 
Housing Operations Manager

Page 3



4

2. Delete the frozen Single Trade Operative posts T154 and T159 and frozen 
Apprentice Maintenance Operative post T164. 

3. Delete the frozen Multi-skilled Operative post T501.
4. Delete the Work Planner post T507.
5. Delete Housing IT Systems Officer post H154.
6. Delete the Neighbourhood Services Manager post H21.

Chair

Page 4



Housing Committee     4 December 2018                                                      

5

Report of the Chief Executive

DECANT POLICY

1. Purpose of report

To seek Committee approval for a new decant policy. 

2.  Background

The Council makes all reasonable attempts to allow tenants to remain in their 
homes while repairs or routine maintenance takes place in properties.  On 
rare occasions, it is not possible and it is necessary to move tenants out of 
their properties, usually temporarily, while necessary repairs or maintenance 
take place.

The policy may also be used on occasions where there is an emergency 
circumstance within Council properties and it is necessary to move tenants 
out.

The Council aims to avoid tenants from incurring unnecessary household 
costs as a result of decants and the policy details the assistance that the 
Council is able to provide in accordance with its statutory responsibilities.

3. Detail

This policy outlines:

 The reasons for the Council considering a decant
 The rehousing options
 How the Council will conduct a decant
 How compensation and costs are managed
 Communication and liaison around decants
 When the tenant returns to the property following a decant
 Decants and new housing developments

An Equalities Impact Assessment is included as appendix 1 of this report and 
the Decant Policy is included at appendix 2.    

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Decant Policy be approved. 

Background papers
Nil

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee     4 December 2018                                                      

6

APPENDIX 1
Equality Impact Assessment

Public bodies are required in to have due regard to the need to:
 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited under the Act
 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 

characteristic and people who do not share it, and
 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 

and people who do not share it.

The Equality Act 2010 replaces the previous anti-discrimination laws with a single 
Act. It simplifies the law, removing inconsistencies and making it easier for people to 
understand and comply with it. It also strengthens the law in important ways, to help 
tackle discrimination and equality. The majority of the Act came into force on 1 
October 2010.

The public sector Equality Duty came into force on 5 April 2011. The duty ensures 
that all public bodies play their part in making society fairer by tackling discrimination 
and providing equality of opportunity for all. It ensures that public bodies consider the 
needs of all individuals in their day to day work – in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees.

The Equality Duty encourages public bodies to understand how different people will 
be affected by their activities so that policies and services are appropriate and 
accessible to all and meet different people’s needs. By understanding the effect of 
their activities on different people, and how inclusive public services can support and 
open up people’s opportunities, public bodies are better placed to de
[...]
ther costs incurred as part of 
the decant are all now appropriate.  If any costs are to be recharged, this is at the 
approval of the Housing Operations Manager or the Head of Housing.

5.7 New housing developments

If the Council has decanted tenants because of demolition with a view to new 
housing being built in the location, the Council will offer the tenant a property on the 
new development subject to them meeting the allocation criteria of the properties 
being built.

6.0 Related Policies, Procedures and Guidelines

This policy should be read in conjunction with the:
 Allocations Policy
 Decant procedure
 Repairs Policy
 Repairs procedures
 Tenancy Management Policy
 Tenure Policy

7.0 Review

This policy will be reviewed every 3 years unless there are significant changes in 
legislation.

8.0 Document History and Approval
Date Version Committee Name
4/12/18 1.0 Housing Committee

Page 20



Housing Committee          4 December 2018

19

Report of the Chief Executive

DEMENTIA FRIENDLY BUNGALOWS

1. Purpose of report

To seek Committee approval for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to 
purchase land at Willoughby Street on which to construct dementia friendly 
bungalows for the HRA, utilising funds from the Better Care Fund.

2. Background

Each year, second-tier authorities receive a capital grant from central 
government for the provision of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs). The 
amount of capital grant which Broxtowe has received has increased over 
recent years and is now given via the Better Care Fund. Broxtowe is currently 
meeting its obligations with respect to mandatory DFGs, as a result of an 
underspend last year and an allocation of £803,661 this year.

3. Detail

A scheme for two dementia friendly bungalows has been discussed with 
partners from the Nottinghamshire Better Care Fund and approval has been 
given to use £275,000 for the scheme. An extract from the business case is 
included in appendix 1. The amount earmarked from the DFG capital budget is 
considered to be adequate to fully undertake the project. The two bungalows 
will form part of the Council’s stock on completion. 

The piece of land at Willoughby Street is owned by Broxtowe Borough 
Council’s General Fund and would have to be purchased by the HRA. It has 
been independently valued at £105,000. The land has been vacant for a 
number of years. A map of the site is included in appendix 2.

4. Financial implications

Rental income of £8,478.72 per annum would be generated from the two 
additional properties, based on the rent for similar dementia friendly 
bungalows built in Beeston in 2016. The average annualised maintenance 
cost for the two properties would be £2,600 (£1,300 per property). The 
scheme would ensure that grant funding from the BCF is utilised.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the HRA purchase land at 
Willoughby Street on which to construct dementia friendly bungalows for the 
HRA, subject to decisions required by the Policy and Performance and Finance 
and Resources Committees.
 
Background papers    
Nil

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee 4 December 2018

20

APPENDIX 1

Extract from Business Case for Dementia-Friendly Bungalows in Broxtowe

1.1 Background

According to Alzheimer’s Research UK, 850,000 people are estimated to be living 
with dementia in the UK.  1 in 14 people over the age of 65 have dementia in the UK. 
The number of people with dementia in the UK is expected to grow rapidly over the 
next several decades. As age is the biggest risk factor for dementia, increasing life 
expectancy is the driving force behind this projected rise.

Dementia itself is not a disease – it is actually caused by lots of different diseases. 
The word ‘dementia’ is just an umbrella term for the symptoms caused by these 
diseases such as memory loss, confusion and personality change. Alzheimer’s 
disease is the most common cause but other dementias inclu
[...]
EAM RESTRUCTURE

1. Purpose of report

To seek approval to restructure the Rents Section and recruit additional 
resources as part of the move to the Housing Department and in preparation for 
the implementation of Universal Credit.   

2. Background

After reviewing the current processes and in order to achieve the above 
objectives, the Interim Rents Manager has recommended the proposed 
restructure for the following reasons:

 The rents team is unlikely to be able to absorb the expected increased 
workload brought about by the implementation of Universal Credit.

 Following some recent research, in comparison to other rent teams in 
similar local authorities the rents team appears to be under resourced by 
approximately 4 FTE.

 Procedures and practices need to be changed to bring them in-line with 
best practice and to provide a more customer focused service; this is not 
possible with the current structure and resources.

3. Detail

A summary of the operational business case for the proposed changes is set 
out in appendix 1.  The current and proposed structure charts for the two teams 
in shown in appendix 2, and financial implications are shown in appendix 3.   
Evidence of consultation with the unions is set out in appendix 4.

4. Financial implications

The financial implications are detailed in appendix 3.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the Policy and Performance 
Committee that:
1. The new Income Collection Team structure, including the posts of: 

Income and Housing Manager, Income Collection Manager, Income 
Collection Accountant, Income Collection Officer and Income Collection 
Assistant be approved. 

2. The recruitment of additional resources: 3 FTE Income Collection 
Officers, 1.6 FTE Income Collections Assistants and 1 FTE 12 month fixed 
term Financial Inclusion Officer be approved. 

3. The deletion of the existing posts be approved.
Background papers
Nil

Page 29

Agenda Item 7.



Housing Committee         4 December 2018

25

APPENDIX 1 

1. Operational Business Case

There are several operational objectives underpinning the restructure proposals:

 Mitigate the risks brought by the implementation of Universal Credit
 Increase the management capacity within the Housing Department
 Increase the capacity within the rent team 
 Ensure the successful integration of the rents team into the Housing 

Department
 Broaden the remit of the rents team
 MobySoft RentSense software

2. Mitigate the risks brought by Universal Credit
 

2.1.1 What is UC?

UC is the government’s flagship welfare reform measure. Its main aims are to 
reduce administration, ensure that claimants are better off in work and to 
prepare claimants for, and encourage them into, work.

UC will replace the following benefits for all working age claimants:

 Job Seekers Allowance (JSA)
 Employment and Support Allowance (ESA)
 Income Support (IS)
 Working Tax Credit (WTC)
 Child Tax Credit (CTC)
 Housing Benefit (HB)

Key features of UC:

 Payments will be made once per month in arrears directly to the claimant.
 Claimants will not receive a breakdown of the payment detailing how much 

they have been paid for each of the elements (housing element, work 
element, child element etc.) and will have to budget to meet their 
outgoings.

 The claimant will be required to complete a claimant commitment and 
meet objectives in order to receive their payments. 

 The claim will be managed online by the claimant including updating the 
rent amount. Changes in any earned income will be fed in directly from the 
Inland Revenue.

In order for third parties to be able to discuss any matters relating to the UC 
claim, express and specific permission must be given by the claimant and 
recorded on their journal. This permission is specific to the issue recorded and 
only lasts for the duration of that enquiry. This is a major change to the current 

Page 30



Housing Committee         4 December 2018

26

system where claimants could gi
[...]
umber of people needing personal 
budgeting support for UC. As the Financial Inclusion Officer is unlikely to be able 
to meet such an increase in the demand for support, the proposal includes an 
additional 12 month fixed term Financial Inclusion Officer to see the Council 
through the start of the rollout. Officers within the rent team will also require 
additional training to allow them to spend more time supporting customers 
claiming UC.

2.1.4 What have other organisations done?

The National Housing Federation compiled a report which followed seven 
Registered Providers in the first year of the role out ‘Universal Credit One Year 
In: The experience of housing associations’. Whilst Broxtowe Borough Council is 
not a Registered Provider the experiences are directly comparable.

They reported that several of the organisations changed their staff structure or 
recruited additional staff to manage UC. The changes included:

 Forming a specialist team to deal with UC claims
 Reworking the team
 Creating new rent officer and team leader posts
 Creating financial support teams
 Changing the remit of the rent officer from enforcement to dealing with debt 

and financial issues.

Page 32



Housing Committee         4 December 2018

28

In order to prepare for UC the rents team restructure proposal reflects the sort of 
steps taken by other organisations including:

 Reworking the team
 Creating new rent officer and a new manager post
 Increasing the financial support team
 Changing the remit of the officers

3. Increase the management capacity within the Housing Department

A decision has already been made that the rents team will move into the 
Housing Department. The management of the rents team within the Housing 
Department has been considered. The current Housing and Operations Manager 
currently manages Tenancy and Estates, Allocations (including cleaning) and 
Homelessness. The Housing Allocations and Options Manager post was deleted 
in April 2018 following c
[...]
 closer 
working relationship and ensure maximum income coming into the Housing 
Department. It will also ensure there are sufficient resources in place for the 
introduction of Universal Credit. However, there are some concerns around the 
application of Job Evaluation, with members currently going through the appeals 
process.  

NB: a job evaluation appeal was held for the Income Collection Assistant post on 1 
November 2018. As a result the post was re-evaluated from grade 3 to grade 4. The 
post holders affected by this change are aware of the outcome; one post holder will 
see no change and the other will see an increase.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Committee                  4 December 2018

35

Report of the Chief Executive

SOCIAL AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING NEEDS STUDY
1. Purpose of report

To invite the Committee to consider the social and affordable housing need study 
commissioned by the Council.

2. Background

On 14 March 2018 the Committee commissioned a social and affordable housing 
need    study. After a tendering exercise the work was undertaken by GL Hearn. The 
report produced by them is circulated separately with the agenda. The main 
recommendations of the report are summarised in the appendix.

3. Financial implications

Current housing debt attributable to the HRA totals £81.3m. As of the recent budget 
announcement, the Council is no longer constrained by the £85m debt cap. Other 
consultations may result in further relaxations to government regulations currently 
restricting the available spending on social house building. Together these changes 
make it economically more advantageous to build houses through the HRA than 
through a separate company structure.  In June 2018 the government announced 
grant funding will be available to support social and affordable rented housing. The 
study proposes a build programme through the HRA of 230 new social rented homes 
over the next 10 years. Net rent income after deducting operating costs, including 
voids and bad debts, management costs and repairs and maintenance is greater 
than the debt costs on the required borrowing to fund this programme. The main 
limiting factors will be the availability of land and expertise and the Council’s 
willingness to take on the debt levels.

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is invited to CONSIDER the report circulated separately and 
RESOLVE:

1. To approve the recommendation of a house building delivery plan of a 
minimum of 230 social rented houses over the next 10 years delivered 
through the HRA.

2. That a proposal for resourcing the delivery of this programme through an 
enhanced Capital Works team be submitted to the Finance and Resources 
Committee.

3. That a proposal for a phased delivery plan to meet the identified affordable 
rented social housing need in the report be brought to a future meeting 
based on:

 land the Council currently owns
 purchase of already built properties
 a buy-back policy
 remodelling of existing under-used accommodation
 judicious use of partnerships where there is a proven business case to use 

this route to deliver dwellings faster or where additionally can be achieved.
Background papers: Nil

Page 43

Agenda Item 8.



Housing Committee                  4 December 2018

36

APPENDIX
The study shows:

 The provision of new affordable housing is an important and pressing issue in the 
borough.

 Based on households unable to buy or rent in the market there is a need for 268 
affordable homes per annum. The need for such homes is in all parts of the 
borough.

 If the additional category of need identified in the new NPPF is included (housing 
for those who can afford to rent privately but not afford to buy a home) the need 
is for 368 dwellings per annum.

 The focus of new affordable housing (rented) should be

 1 bed properties (30-35%)
 2 bed properties (30-35%)
 3 bed properties (25-30%)
 4 bed properties (5-10%)

 There may currently be an oversupply of rented/sheltered retirement housing but 
a shortfall in the leasehold sector. As the population ages there is a potential 
need for an additional 637 care beds over the 10 years to 2028. 

 The Council should consider the potential role of bungalows as part of the future 
housing mix, encouraging households to downsize. The study identifies a need 
for about 170 wheelchair user dwellings.

 The most economically effective form of delivery will be through the Council’s 
HRA rather than through a company or in partnership with registered providers.

 In addition to new build schemes HRA housing could consist of acquisition and 
buyback of properties and increased density through remodelling existing 
properties.

 The Council could build 230 social rented homes over the next 10 years through 
the HRA.

Page 44



Housing Committee 4 December 2018

37

Report of the Chief Executive

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – HOUSING 

1. Purpose of report

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Housing Business 
Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein.

2. Background

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are approved by the 
subsequently approved by the respective Committees each year.  

The Business Plans are reviewed and refreshed annually. This Committee 
recommended the latest Housing Business Plan on 17 January 2018 to 
Finance and Resources Committee before final approval at Full Council on 7 
March 2018.

3. Performance management

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 

[...]
ies and mitigate welfare 
reform. On average customers achieve a 15.8% arrears 
reduction in the first year as well as an average efficiency 
saving of 32%. 

In 2016 Mobysoft won a Queen’s Award for Enterprise in 
Innovation and the Housing Excellence Best IT system for 
its RentSense solution. 

Mobysoft is one of the fastest growing SaaS providers in the 
UK and has been shortlisted in the “Northern Tech Awards” 
in 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017. 

In 2017 Mobysoft secured funding investment from private 
equity firm Livingbridge to help develop other predictive 
software solutions for the social housing sector.

Liz, if you would like a more detailed report on how RentSense could potentially 
help Broxtowe Borough Council mitigate Universal Credit and other welfare 
reform then our contact details are listed below.

Head of Business 

Peter Steele 

M: 07833 683 010 

E: peter.steele@mobysoft.com

Page 69



www.mobysoft.com
HOUSING INTELLIGENCE

Page 70


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	5. DECANT POLICY
	04.1. Decant Policy -EIA 060618 (002)
	04.2. Decant Policy

	6. DEMENTIA FRIENDLY BUNGALOWS
	05.1. Dementia Friendly Bungalows Appendix 1 041218
	05.2. Dementia Friendly Bungalows Appendix 2 041218

	7. RENTS TEAM RESTRUCTURE
	06.1. appendix 2 existing and proposed structure
	06.2. Appendix 3 FInancial Implications
	06.2. Appendix 3 FInancial Implications

	06.3 Rents APPENDIX 4

	8. SOCIAL AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING UPDATE
	9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - HOUSING
	10. WORK PROGRAMME
	11. Circulations





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

HOUSING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2018 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Kerry, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
J Briggs 
R I Jackson 
J K Marsters 
J M Owen 
J C Patrick 
A W G A Stockwell 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J C Goold and M Radulovic 
MBE. 

 
26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

27 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2018 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.  
  
 

28 REFERENCES  
 

28.1 MENTAL HEALTH WORKING GROUP  
17 September 2018 
Review of Support for Young People with Mental Health Problems 

 
There was consideration of the support given to lone parents through housing.  It was 
noted that many children do not have the opportunity to go on holidays and those who 
were at home for the whole six weeks suffered from long periods of inactivity.  It was 
noted that there was already a free holiday play scheme in place, but added that tying 
the scheme in with the Housing Department could be useful. 
 

RESOLVED that the Housing Section be asked to organise summer 
holiday activities in housing areas for low income families with children, in 
association with Liberty Leisure. 
 
 

29 DECANT POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the new Decant Policy. It was noted that the Council 
makes attempts to allow tenants to remain in their homes while repairs or routine 
maintenance takes place in properties.  On occasions, it is not possible and it 



becomes necessary to move tenants out of their properties, usually temporarily, while 
repairs or maintenance take place. 
 
The policy provides guidance on these occasions where there is an emergency 
circumstance and it is necessary to move tenants out. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Decant Policy be approved. 
 
 

30 DEMENTIA FRIENDLY BUNGALOWS  
 
The Committee considered the proposal to purchase land at Willoughby Street to 
construct dementia friendly bungalows. A scheme for two dementia friendly bungalows 
has been discussed with partners from the Nottinghamshire Better Care Fund and 
approval has been given to use £275,000 for the scheme. 
 
A scheme for two dementia friendly bungalows had been discussed with partners from 
the Nottinghamshire Better Care Fund and approval had been given to use £275,000 
for the scheme. 

 
RESOLVED that the HRA purchase land at Willoughby Street on which to 

construct dementia friendly bungalows for the HRA, subject to decisions 
required by the Policy and Performance and Finance and Resources 
Committees. 
 
 

31 RENTS TEAM RESTRUCTURE  
 
The Committee reviewed the Rents Team restructure. The purpose of the restructure 
was to restructure the Rents Section and recruit additional resources as part of the 
move to the Housing Department and in preparation for the implementation of 
Universal Credit.    
 
It was noted that the Rents Team was unlikely to be able to absorb the expected 
increased workload brought about by the implementation of Universal Credit and that 
additional support could be implement through the Housing Department. 
 
Additionally, policy and procedures would need to be revised bring them in-line with 
best practice and to provide a more customer focused service; which is not possible 
with the current structure and resources. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Performance Committee that: 
 
1. The new Income Collection Team structure, including the posts of: Income 

and Housing Manager, Income Collection Manager, Income Collection 
Accountant, Income Collection Officer and Income Collection Assistant be 
approved.  

2. The recruitment of additional resources: 3 FTE Income Collection Officers, 
1.6 FTE Income Collections Assistants and 1 FTE 12 month fixed term 
Financial Inclusion Officer be approved.  

3. The deletion of the existing posts be approved. 
 
 



32 SOCIAL AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the social and affordable housing need study 
commissioned by the Council. The study was undertaken by GL Hearn. 
 
The study proposed a build programme through the HRA of 230 new social rented 
homes over the next 10 years. Net rent income after deducting operating costs, 
including voids and bad debts, management costs and repairs and maintenance is 
greater than the debt costs on the required borrowing to fund this programme. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. To approve the recommendation of a house building delivery plan of a 
minimum of 230 social, affordable and intermediate rented houses over the 
next 10 years delivered through the HRA. 

2. That a proposal for resourcing the delivery of this programme through an 
enhanced Capital Works team be submitted to the Finance and Resources 
Committee. 

3. That a proposal for a phased delivery plan to meet the identified affordable 
rented social, affordable and intermediate housing need in the report be 
brought to a future meeting based on: 

 land the Council currently owns 

 purchase of already built properties 

 a buy-back policy 

 remodelling of existing under-used accommodation 

 judicious use of partnerships where there is a proven business case to use 
this route to deliver dwellings faster or where additionally can be achieved. 

 
 

33 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
HOUSING  
 
The Committee received a report on the progress against outcome targets identified in 
the Housing Business Plan. It was noted that the target had been achieved for 
reduction of empty homes and that further work was required to progress the training 
for the Retirement Living Service. 
 
 

34 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme and requested that a report be on 
Wi-Fi for Retirement Living complexes be added to the Work Programme.  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 


